MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 84

RESOLVE, Authorizing Survey and Plans for a Maine-Quebec Highway.

Survey of Maine-Quebec Highway; authorized. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$15,000 from the General Highway Fund to be expended under the direction and supervision of the State Highway Commission to obtain the necessary information to properly describe the location by metes and bounds of a way from Ashland to the Quebec border at a point near d' Aaquan, P. Q.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 85

RESOLVE, Opening Long Lake, Aroostook County, to Smelt Fishing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves do not become effective until 90 days after the Legislature adjourns unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit fishing for smelts in Long Lake, Aroostook County, as soon as the ice is out this spring; and

Whereas, the conservation of fish for both the inhabitants of Maine and our summer visitors is vital to the economy of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Long Lake, Aroostook County, opened to smelt fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening tributaries of Long Lake in T. 17, R. 3; T. 17, R. 4, St. Agatha and Madawaska, Aroostook County, to fishing for smelts by dip net only.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 20, 1959

Chapter 86

RESOLVE, Opening Portland Lake in Aroostook County to Ice Fishing for Salmon and Trout.

Portland Lake; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Portland Lake, situated in the Town of Bridgewater, Aroos-

CHAP. 89

RESOLVES, 1959

took County, to ice fishing for the taking of salmon and trout during the legal season.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 87

RESOLVE, Opening Wilson Lake, Franklin County, to Ice Fishing.

Wilson Lake; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to open Wilson Lake, Franklin County, to ice fishing.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 88

RESOLVE, Authorizing Aeronautics Commission to Conduct an Augusta-Waterville Airport Survey.

Aeronautics Commission; authorized to conduct survey. Resolved: That the Aeronautics Commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to study the Augusta-Waterville metropolitan and surrounding areas to determine if need exists for an area airport based on air transportation requirements for the future; to make a survey of sites that may be advisable to determine the feasibility and practicability, including cost estimates; to make economic survey and air study to determine the necessity of retention or elimination of the existing Augusta and Waterville airports for general and executive aviation and to include revisions of any previous plans in view of changed conditions; and such study shall probe the engineering, social and economic aspects of the problem to a depth sufficient to develop a practical and conclusive recommendation from which the Legislature may consider appropriate future action without further technical investigation; and be it further

Resolved: That the Aeronautics Commission make such funds available from the Aeronautical Fund which, in the opinion of the commission, is necessary to carry out the purpose of this resolve; and be it further

Resolved: That the Aeronautics Commission report the results of the study to the 100th Legislature.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 89

RESOLVE, Relating to Non-lapsing Moneys for Construction of Eastport-Perry Causeway-Dam.

Resolves, 1957, c. 164, amended. Resolved: That chapter 164 of the resolves of 1957 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows: